4.4 There are no outstanding loans granted or guarantees provided by the Company to or
for the benefit of any of the Directors.

4.5 Ian Pearson and Nigel McNair Scott are independent of any Shareholders of the
Company, as disclosed in 5.1 below.

4.6 No Director has any interest, whether direct or indirect, in any transaction which is or
was unusual in its nature or conditions or significant to the business of the Company
taken as a whole and which was effected by the Company during the current or
immediately preceding financial year, or during any earlier financial year and which
remains in any respect outstanding or unperformed.

5. Major Shareholders
5.1 In addition to the interests of the Directors set out in paragraph 4.1, as at 26 October

2021 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this Document) the
Company has been notified or is aware of the following holdings which will, following
Admission, represent 5% or more of the Enlarged Share Capital or voting rights of the
Company:

Name

Number of
Ordinary

Shares prior
to

Admission

% of Issued
Share
Capital
prior to

Admission

Number of
Ordinary
Shares on
Admission

% of Issued
Share
Capital

on
Admission

David Williams 64,750,000 23.77% 64,750,000 19.72%
Martin Schwedler 32,000,000 11.75% 32,000,000 9.74%
Oberon Investments
Discretionary clients 18,866,666 6.93% 28,300,000 8.62%
Steven Metcalfe 19,500,000 7.16% 19,500,000 5.94%
Ian Pearson 17,500,000 6.42% 17,500,000 5.33%
JUB Capital
Management LLP 13,000,000 4.77% 19,500,000 5.94%

6. Directors’ terms of appointment
6.1 The Company has entered into service agreements and letter(s) of appointment as

follows:

6.1.1 a service agreement dated 27 October 2021, with effect from 1 May 2021, with Martin
Schwedler under which Mr Schwedler agreed to act as a Chief Executive Officer of
the Company. The service agreement may be terminated by either party giving to the
other not less than six months’ notice in writing at any time and earlier for material
breach. If in the first twelve months’ of the agreement it is terminated by the Company
for cause or in the event of the death, disability or other reason not the responsibility

[…]

cannot be exercised until the expiry of the lock-up on Mr Williams’ shares. Such lock-
up expires on the earlier of 18 months from the closing of the acquisition of Arqit
Limited by Arqit Quantum Inc and the date on which the share price of the latter
company’s shares exceeds US$12.50 for any 20 trading days during a 30 consecutive
day trading period. Pursuant to the agreement, the Company has also agreed to pay a
success fee of £100,000 to Mr Williams on completion of the Company’s admission to
trading on the Access segment of the AQSE Growth Market.

9. Related Party Transactions
There are no material related party transactions required to be disclosed under the accounting
standards applicable to the Company, to which the Company was a party during the period of
twelve months preceding the date of this Document.

10. City Code
The interests of the Concert Party (all of which, unless otherwise stated, are beneficial) in the
issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this document and as they are
expected to be immediately following Admission are/will be as follows:

Number of
shares at
the date of

this
document

% of shares
at the date

of this
document

Number of
shares at
Admission

% of shares
at

Admission

David Williams1 64,750,000 23.77% 64,750,000 19.72%
Martin Schwedler2 32,000,000 11.75% 32,000,000 9.74%
Steven Metcalfe2 19,500,000 7.16% 19,500,000 5.94%
Stephen Chandler3 7,000,000 2.57% 8,000,000 2.44%
Stuart Nicol4 6,000,000 2.20% 6,000,000 1.83%
Nick Miles5 2,000,000 0.73% 2,000,000 0.61%
Notion Capital Managers LLP3 2,000,000 0.73% 2,000,000 0.61%
Brandon Smith5 1,750,000 0.64% 1,750,000 0.53%
Adam Reynolds6 1,000,000 0.37% 1,500,000 0.46%

Total 136,000,00 49.92% 137,500,000 41.87%

—————
(1) David Williams is a founder of the Company and a member of the Advisory Board
(2) Martin Schwedler and Stephen Metcalfe are founders and Directors of the Company
(3) Stephen Chandler is a member of the Advisory Board and managing partner of Notion Capital Managers LLP, a tech

focused investor with which the Company will be working to source potential investment opportunities
(4) Stuart Nicol is Head of the Investment Committee of the Company
(5) Nick Miles and Brandon Smith are founders of the Company
(6) Adam Reynolds is a business associate of Steven Metcalfe

11. Litigation
The Company is not involved in any legal, governmental or arbitration proceedings which may